| Decision N | ٥. | 75417 |
|------------|----|-------|
|------------|----|-------|

DESCRIMAL

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's)
own motion into warehouse operative rights of C. A. BUCK MOVING)
AND STORAGE COMPANY, a corporation.)

Case No. 6946

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

- C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, a corporation, possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Burlingame and San Mateo.
- C. W. Carlon, President of C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, informed the Commission by letter that the company has never operated as a public utility warehouseman at its facility in Burlingame and that the building in question has been demolished.

In the circumstances, it appears, and the Commission finds, that revocation of that portion of the operative right covering services performed at Burlingame would not be adverse to the public interest. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the prescriptive operative might should be revoked and that a certificate should be granted, in lieu thereof, to C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company to cover the remaining warehouse operation at San Mateo.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman possessed by C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, a corporation, as determined by order dated September 1, 1960, in Case No. 6946, is hereby revoked and, in place and stead thereof, a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, a corporation, as a public utility warehouseman, as defined in Section 239(b) of the Public Utilities Code, for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. Within ninety days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public, C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company shall amend its Warehouse Tariff No. 1, Cal.P.U.C. No. 1 (Series of C. A. Buck) on file with the Commission to reflect the authority granted herein.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

This order shall become effective twenty days after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this // day of March, 1969.

Augusta
President

Mae O. M. Monuscup

Millimini
Commissioners

Commissioner William Symons. Jr., being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.

C. A. Buck Moving and Storage Company, by the certificate of public convenience and necessity granted in the decision noted in the margin, is authorized to operate as a public utility warehouseman for storage or warehouse floor space as follows:

Number of Square Feet of Floor Space

San Mateo S,400

(The floor space shown above is exclusive of the expansion permissible under Section 1051 of the Public Utilities Code.)

(END OF APPENDIX A)

Decision No. 75417, Case No. 6946.